

No. 17-1078

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Daniel T. Pauly, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

Ray White, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jay R. Schweikert  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 218-4631  
cneily@cato.org

March 2, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY  
IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY  
OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION. .... 4  
    A. The Text Of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Does Not  
    Provide For Any Kind Of Immunity..... 4  
    B. From The Founding Through The Passage  
    Of Section 1983, Good Faith Was Not A  
    Defense To Constitutional Torts. .... 6  
    C. The Common Law Of 1871 Provided Limited  
    Defenses To Certain Torts, Not General  
    Immunity For All Public Officials. .... 10  
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI  
AND RECONSIDER ITS QUALIFIED  
IMMUNITY JURISPRUDENCE..... 14  
CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910) .....	10, 12
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	5
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009) ...	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	14
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 880 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	6
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	3, 13, 19
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	16, 18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Pramstaller</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 609 (W.D. Mich. 2009).....	19

<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	7, 8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	5, 7, 14
<i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891) .....	9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 308 (2015) .....	16
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	19
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	2-3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	19
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	13
<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 877 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	19
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826) ..	11
<i>Woodson v. City of Richmond</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	14-15, 16
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017) ...	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	2, 14, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4-5, 6, 15
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	5-6, 20

**Other Authorities**

1 FOWLER V. HARPER, FLEMING JAMES, JR. & OSCAR S. GRAY, HARPER JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS § 3.18, (3d ed. 2006) .....	11
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	7
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986) .....	7
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	5
Br. for Pls. in Error, <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) (Nos. 8-10) .....	9
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972) .....	7, 8, 12
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010) .....	7, 9
JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017).....	7

Jon O. Newman, Opinion, <i>Here's a Better Way to Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASH. POST (June 23, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/9R6N-323Z">https://perma.cc/9R6N-323Z</a> .....	2
Lynn Adelman, <i>The Supreme Court's Quiet Assault on Civil Rights</i> , DISSENT (Fall 2017) .....	2
Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 121 (AM. LAW. INST. 1965) .....	11
Steven L. Winter, <i>The Meaning of "Under Color of" Law</i> , 91 MICH. L. REV. 323 (1992) .....	14-15
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
